FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

09-14-1998



A A	U828191
	ON FORM COVER SHEET
	MARKS ONLY Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year 03-31-98
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # 1708 Frame # 0590	X Other Correction for Assignment Filed on 03-31-98 from Assignment to Security Agreement
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name HEADWAY CORPORATE RESOURCES, INC.	Month Day Year 03-19-98
	03-13-90
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	tion DELAWARE
Receiving Party x	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name NATIONSBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,	AS AGENT
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) AGENCY SERVICES	
Address (line 2) INDEPENDENCE CENTER, 15th FLOOR	
Address (line 3) CHARLOTTE	NORTH CAROLINA, USA 28255
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
X Other NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	document from Assignment.)
	OFFICE USE ONLY
/11/1998 BCDRTES 00000132 75103967	
FC::481 40.00 GP	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 1786 FRAME: 0331

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

EOD) (DTO 1/10D
PURM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
OMB OREA	

U.S. Department of Commerce

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Patent and Trademark Office I TRADEMARK
_	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving P	
Name	ROBERT W. CRAMER, ESQ.	
Address (line 1)	SMITH HELMS MULLISS & MOORE, LLP	
Address (line 2)	201 NORTH TRYON STREET	
Address (line 3)	CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202	
Address (line 4)		
Correspond	ient Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (704) 343-200	0
Name [ROBERT W. CRAMER, ESQ.	
Address (line 1)	SMITH HELMS MULLISS & MOORE, LLP	
Address (line 2)	201 NORTH TRYON STREET	
Address (line 3)	CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202	
Address (line 4)		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 41
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	• • •
Trad		mber(s)
Number of P	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #	
Fee Amount	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00	n]
Method of Deposit A	f Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account	<u></u>
(Enter for pa	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No No
Statement a	nd Signature	
To the	ne best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct all the copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are lated herein.	nd any authorized, as
ROBERT W.	CRAMER, ESQ. / WifW Clarker	9-10-98
	of Person Signing Signature	Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0831-002/	
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name	
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association	
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name SEE SCHEDULE I ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN.	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an	
assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic	
representative should be attached	
Other (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)	

Schedule I to Recordation Form Cover Sheet Trademarks Only

RECEIVING PARTIES

Conveying Party: Headway Corporate Resources, Inc.

Date: March 19, 1998

The Receiving Party is NATIONSBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent for the Lenders from time to time parties to that certain Credit Agreement among Headway Corporate Resources, Inc., the Secured Party and the Lenders (as defined therein), as the same may from time to time be amended, modified or supplemented, including without limitation:

1. NATIONSBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Independence Center, 15th Floor Charlotte, North Carolina 28255

2. BANKBOSTON, N.A.

One Landmark Square Stamford, CT 06901

3. FLEET BANK, N.A.

1185 Avenue of the Americas, 3rd Floor New York, New York 10036

4. TRANSAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION

8750 West Bryn Mawr, Suite 720 Chicago, Illinois 60631

5. ANY OTHER PARTY THAT IS A LENDER, FROM TIME TO TIME, PURSUANT TO THE CREDIT AGREEMENT

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of March 19, 1998 is made between HEADWAY CORPORATE RESOURCES, INC. a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), EACH OF THE UNDERSIGNED SUBSIDIARIES OF THE BORROWER (each a "Grantor" and together with the Borrower, the "Grantors") in favor of NATIONSBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the United States, as agent (the "Agent") for each of the lenders (the "Lenders" and collectively with the Agent, the "Secured Parties") now or hereafter party to the Credit Agreement (as defined below). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Secured Parties have agreed to provide to the Borrower a certain revolving credit facility with a letter of credit sublimit pursuant to the Credit Agreement dated as of March 19, 1998 among the Borrower, the Agent and the Lenders (as from time to time amended, revised, modified, supplemented, or amended and restated the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, each of the Grantors other than the Borrower is, directly or indirectly, a wholly-owned Subsidiary of the Borrower, and

WHEREAS, each Grantor other than the Borrower has entered into that certain Guaranty Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Guaranty") pursuant to which it has jointly and severally guaranteed payment and performance of the Borrower's Obligations under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor will materially benefit from the Loans and Advances to be made, and the Letter of Credit to be issued, under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, as collateral security for payment and performance of the Borrower's Obligations under the Credit Agreement and each other Grantor's Guarantors' Obligations, as defined in the Guaranty, each Grantor is willing to grant to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in the assets described herein; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Parties are unwilling to enter into the Loan Documents unless the Grantors enter into this Agreement;

- NOW, THEREFORE, in order to induce the Secured Parties to enter into the Loan Documents and to make Loans and Advances and issue Letters of Credit and in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:
- 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants a security interest in and collaterally assigns to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, all of the following (collectively, the "Collateral"):

Name, NB HEADWAY, IP SECURITY AGREEMENT Doc No. 175286.10

- (a) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to all United States and foreign trademarks, trade names, trade dress, service marks, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registration and any renewals thereof (including without limitation each trademark, trade name, trade dress, registration and application identified in Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference) and including all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including without limitation damages for past or future infringements thereof), the right to sue or otherwise recover for all past, present and future infringements thereof, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (but only such rights as now exist or may come to exist under applicable local law) and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of each Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark and service mark, excluding, however, the trademarks "Viva," "On-Line" and "Delinko" (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and
- (b) all license agreements regarding Trademarks with any other party, whether such Grantor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement (including without limitation the licenses listed on <u>Schedule II</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference), and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all Inventory (as defined in the Security Agreement) now or hereafter owned by such Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (collectively, the "Licenses")); and
 - (c) all proceeds of any of the foregoing.

In addition, each Grantor has executed in blank and delivered to the Agent an assignment of licenses and federally registered trademarks (the "IP Assignment") owned by it in the form of Exhibit A hereto. Each Grantor hereby authorizes the Agent to complete as Assignee and record with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patent and Trademark Office") each IP Assignment upon the occurrence of an Event of Default that is continuing at the time of filing.

2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The security interests granted under this Agreement (the "Security Interests") by each Grantor secure the payment of all obligations of such Grantor under, in respect of or in connection with this Agreement, the Credit Agreement (including without limitation the Borrower's Obligations thereunder) or the Guaranty (including without limitation its joint and several "Guarantors' Obligations" thereunder), respectively, and each other Loan Document to which such Grantor is or becomes a party (all such obligations being the "Secured Obligations").

The Security Interests granted by this Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in other assets of each Grantor pursuant to the other Loan Documents.

3. <u>Collateral Assignment</u>. In addition to, and not in limitation of, the grant of the Security Interests in the Trademarks and Licenses in <u>Section 1</u> above, each Grantor hereby grants, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, the Assignor's

Name: NB HEADWAY: IP SECURITY AGREEMENT Doc No: 175286-10

entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Licenses; <u>provided</u>, that such grant, assignment, transfer and conveyance shall become effective only at the election of the Agent after the occurrence of an Event of Default that is continuing at the time of such election. The Grantor hereby agrees that after the effectiveness of such grant, assignment, transfer and conveyance of any of the Trademarks and Licenses, the use by the Agent of any of such Trademarks and Licenses shall be without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Agent to any Grantor.

4. Further Assurances.

- Each Grantor agrees that from time to time, at the expense of such Grantor, (a) such Grantor will promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents and take all further action that may be necessary or desirable in the Agent's determination, or that the Agent may reasonably request, in order to (i) continue, perfect and protect any Security Interest granted or purported to be granted hereby, (ii) upon the Agent's request, perfect the Agent's (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) Security Interest in and assign to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as security for the repayment and satisfaction of the Secured Obligations, all Collateral located in any foreign jurisdiction, and (iii) enable the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any part of the Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor will execute and file (with the appropriate governmental offices, authorities, agencies and regulatory bodies in the United States and, upon the Agent's request, any applicable foreign jurisdiction) such supplements to this Agreement and such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, and such other instruments or notices, including executed IP Assignments, with the Patent and Trademark Office, as may be necessary or desirable, or as the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, may reasonably request, in order to perfect and preserve the Security Interests granted hereby.
- (b) Each Grantor hereby authorizes the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, to file, where permitted by law, one or more financing or continuation statements, and amendments thereto, relative to all or any part of the Collateral without the signature of such Grantor. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or any financing statement covering the Collateral or any part thereof shall be sufficient as a financing statement where permitted by law.
- (c) Each Grantor will furnish to the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Collateral as the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (d) Each Grantor agrees that, should it have or obtain an ownership interest in any trademark or trademark application that is not now identified on Schedule I or any license agreement in respect of any trademark that is not now identified on Schedule II: (i) the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply to such item, and such item shall automatically become part of the Collateral; and (ii) such Grantor shall, within three months

3

after acquiring or becoming aware of such ownership interest, (A) give written notice thereof to the Agent and, (B) with respect to Trademarks cause the ownership of such Collateral with respect to Trademarks and Licenses, prepare, execute and file in the Patent and Trademark Office or, upon the Agent's request, in the equivalent agencies in any foreign jurisdiction, within the requisite time period, all documents that are known by such Grantor to be necessary or that the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, reasonably requests in order to perfect the Security Interest of the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, therein. Each Grantor authorizes the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, to execute and file such a document in the name of such Grantor if such Grantor fails to do so.

- (e) Each Grantor agrees that should any of its Subsidiaries (other than a corporation which is a party hereto and whether now or hereafter existing) obtain any ownership interest in any United States or foreign intellectual property of a nature that would be Collateral hereunder if owned by such Grantor, such Grantor shall either cause such corporation, but with respect to foreign intellectual property only upon the Agent's request, (i) to become a party to the Guaranty and a party hereto, or (ii) to transfer and assign all such corporation's ownership interests therein to such Grantor, whereupon the provisions of subsection (d) of this Section 4 shall be applicable thereto.
- (f) Each Grantor agrees: (i) to take all necessary steps in any proceeding before the Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof or in any court, to maintain each trademark now or hereafter included in the Collateral, including the filing of divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and substitute applications, the filing of applications for reissue, renewal or extensions, the payment of maintenance fees, and the participation in interference, reexamination, opposition and infringement proceedings; (ii) to bear any expenses incurred in connection with such activities; and (iii) not to abandon any material pending application with respect to any of the Collateral, without the prior written consent of the Agent.
- (g) Notwithstanding subsection (f) above, Grantor shall do any act or omit to do any act whereby any of the Collateral may become dedicated or abandoned, except where such dedication or abandonment (i) will not materially adversely affect the business, condition (financial or otherwise), operations, performance, or properties of such Grantor individually or of such Grantor and its Subsidiaries taken as a whole, and (ii) is in the ordinary course of such Grantor's business. Each Grantor agrees to notify the Agent promptly and in writing if it learns that any of the Collateral may become abandoned or dedicated or of any adverse determination or any development (including without limitation the institution of any proceeding in the Patent and Trademark Office or in the equivalent agencies in any foreign jurisdiction, or any court) regarding any part of the Collateral.
- (h) In the event that any of the Collateral as to which it has granted the Security Interests is infringed or misappropriated by a third party, such Grantor shall promptly notify the Agent and shall take all reasonable steps to terminate the infringement or misappropriation, and take such other actions as such Grantor shall deem appropriate under

the circumstances to protect such Collateral. Any expense incurred in connection with such activities shall be borne by such Grantor.

- Each Grantor agrees (i) to maintain the quality of any and all products in (i) connection with which the Collateral is used, consistent with the quality standards established by such Grantor for said products as of the date of determination, and (ii) to provide the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, at least quarterly, with a certificate of an officer of such Grantor certifying such Grantor's compliance with the foregoing subsections (a) through (h).
- Each Grantor shall protect its products with markings or such other measures (i) as are required by statute.
- 5. General Representations and Warranties. Each Grantor represents and warrants as follows:
 - It has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and to perform its (a) terms.
 - (b) No authorization, consent, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body or any other Person is required either (i) for the grant by such Grantor of the Security Interests granted hereby (excluding such licenses which, by their terms, require the consent of the licensor to assign the license but as to which such Grantor represents and warrants such consent has been made in writing, copies of which have been delivered to the Secured Parties) or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by such Grantor, or (ii) for the perfection of or the exercise by the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, of its rights and remedies hereunder, except for the filing of this Agreement with the Patent and Trademark Office and with the equivalent offices in any foreign jurisdiction with respect to each Trademark, and the filings required by the Uniform Commercial Code of the State in which such Grantor maintains its chief executive office, and except to the extent that the exercise of rights and remedies may be limited by any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar law affecting creditors rights generally or by general principles of equity.
 - (c) Set forth on Schedule II is a list, which is complete and accurate in all material respects as of the date hereof, of Licenses of such Grantor necessary for the conduct of its business as currently conducted or utilized and material in such Grantor's commercial operations or materially used in the performance of executive search, temporary staffing, payrolling and strategic advisory services, including the expiration date of such Licenses.
 - (d) Each License of such Grantor identified on Schedule II is validly subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is, to such Grantor's knowledge, valid and enforceable. No action or proceeding is pending or threatened seeking to limit, cancel or question the validity of Collateral.

Name NB HEADWAY IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

- It has notified the Agent in writing of all uses of any Trademark prior to such (e) Grantor's use, of which such Grantor is aware, which would in the reasonable judgment of such Grantor lead to such item becoming invalid or unenforceable, including prior unauthorized uses by third parties and uses that were not supported by the goodwill of the business connected with such item.
- It has not granted any release, covenant not to sue, or non-assertion assurance (f) to any third person, nor allowed any shop right to arise with respect to any third person, with respect to any part of the Collateral.
- It has protected its Collateral with markings or as otherwise required by (g) statute.
- The actions contemplated under or in connection with the Loan Documents (h) will not impair the legal right of such Grantor to use any of the Collateral.
- Except as disclosed to the Lenders in writing prior to the date of this (i) Agreement, such Grantor has no knowledge of the existence of any right under any patent, trademark, license agreement, trade name, trade secret, know-how, confidential research, development and commercial information, or other proprietary information held by any other Person that would preclude such Grantor from providing executive search, temporary staffing, pay-rolling and strategic advisory services (except, in each case, to the extent that such Grantor has granted an exclusive license to another Person), or materially interfere with the ability of such Grantor to carry on its business as currently carried on, and such Grantor has no knowledge of any claim to the contrary that is likely to be made.
- Such Grantor has used consistent standards of quality in the provision of each (i) service provided under any Collateral, and has taken all steps necessary to ensure that all licensed users of any Collateral use such consistent standards of quality.
- None of such Grantor's Subsidiaries (except to the extent that such (k) Subsidiaries are also Grantors hereunder) has an ownership interest in any trademark, trade name, trade dress, service marks, trademark or service mark registrations or any applications for trademark or service mark registration or any other intellectual property of a nature that would be Collateral hereunder if owned by such Grantor.
- No claim has been made (and, as to Collateral with respect to which such **(1)** Grantor is a licensor, to the knowledge of such Grantor, no claim has been made against the third party licensee), and such Grantor has no knowledge of any claim that is likely to be made, that the use by such Grantor of any Collateral may be reasonably likely to violate the rights of any Person.

Name, NB HEADWAY, IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

- 6. <u>Trademark Representations and Warranties</u>. Each Grantor represents and warrants as follows:
 - (a) It is the sole, legal and beneficial owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks purported to be granted by it hereunder, free and clear of any Lien, security interest, option, charge, pledge, registered user agreement, assignment (whether conditional or not), or covenant, or any other encumbrance, except for the Security Interests created or permitted by this Agreement or the Credit Agreement and certain Licenses and registered user agreements described on Schedule II and any liens relating to that certain \$50,000,000 Senior Credit Facilities dated September 15, 1997 between the Borrower, ING (U.S.) Capital Corporation and the various lenders named therein, which liens are being terminated on the date hereof. No financing statement or other instrument similar in effect covering all or any part of the Trademarks purported to be granted by such Grantor hereunder is on file in any recording office, including, without limitation, the Patent and Trademark Office and the equivalent offices in any foreign jurisdiction, except such as may have been filed in favor of the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders.
 - (b) Set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> is a list of all of the Trademarks owned by such Grantor necessary for the conduct of its business as currently conducted or utilized in such Grantor's commercial manufacturing operations or used in the selling or marketing of such Grantor's products.
 - (c) Each Trademark of such Grantor identified on <u>Schedule I</u> is validly subsisting and has not been abandoned or adjudged invalid, unregistrable or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is, to such Grantor's knowledge, valid, registrable and enforceable.

7. <u>Transfers and Other Liens</u>. No Grantor shall:

- (a) sell, assign (by operation of law or otherwise) or otherwise dispose of any of, or grant any option with respect to, the Collateral, except as permitted by the Credit Agreement, except that any Grantor may license the Collateral (i) in the ordinary course of such Grantor's business, provided that such license is necessary or desirable in the conduct of such Grantor's business, or (ii) in connection with a sale of assets in compliance with the Credit Agreement, provided that such license shall be on terms reasonably expected to maximize the gain to such Grantor resulting from the granting of such license. The Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, shall execute any documents that such Grantor may reasonably request in order to permit the Grantor to exercise its right hereunder to license the Collateral, provided that the Agent shall not be required to do anything that may, in the sole judgment of the Agent, adversely affect the validity of the Security Interests or the assignment of the Collateral located in any foreign jurisdiction;
- (b) create or suffer to exist any Lien, security interest or other charge or encumbrance upon or with respect to any of the Collateral except for the Security Interests created by this Agreement; or

Name NB HEADWAY IP SECURITY AGREEMENT Doc No. 175286 10

- (c) take any other action in connection with any of the Collateral that would impair the value of the interest or rights of such Grantor in the Collateral taken as a whole or that would impair the interest or rights of the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties.
- 8. Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact. Without limiting any other provision of this Agreement, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, as such Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or otherwise, from time to time in the Agent's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument that the Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including without limitation:
 - (a) to ask, demand, collect, sue for, recover, compromise, receive and give acquittance and receipts for moneys due and to become due under or in respect of any of the Collateral;
 - (b) to receive, endorse and collect any drafts or other instruments, documents and chattel paper in connection with clause (a) above;
 - (c) to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings that the Agent may deem necessary or desirable for the collection of any of the Collateral or otherwise to enforce the rights of the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, with respect to any of the Collateral; and
 - (d) to execute, in connection with the sale provided for in <u>Section 11</u> hereof, any endorsement, assignments, or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral.

9. Agent May Perform.

- (a) If any Grantor fails to perform any agreement contained herein, the Agent may itself perform, or cause performance of, such agreement, and the expenses of the Agent incurred in connection therewith shall be payable by such Grantor under <u>Section 12(b)</u> hereof to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law.
- (b) The Agent or its designated representatives shall have the right to the extent reasonably requested and upon reasonable prior notice, at any reasonable time during normal business hours of such Grantors and from time to time, to inspect the Grantors' premises and to examine the Grantors' books, records and operations relating to the Collateral; provided, however, that prior to the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default, such right to make such inspections shall be limited to twice annually.
- 10. <u>The Agent's Duties</u>. The powers conferred on the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, hereunder are solely to protect the interest of the Secured Parties in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon it to exercise any such powers. Except for the safe custody of

Name: NB HEADWAY, IP SECURITY AGREEMENT Dox: No. 175286,10

any Collateral in its possession and the accounting for moneys actually received by it hereunder, neither the Agent nor any Lender shall have any duty as to any Collateral or as to the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against other parties or any other rights pertaining to any Collateral. Each Secured Party shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of the Collateral in its possession if such Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equal to that which such party accords its own similar property.

- 11. Remedies Upon Acceleration Event. If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:
 - The Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, may exercise in respect of the Collateral of any defaulting Grantor, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party upon default under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York (the "UCC") and also may (i) exercise any and all rights and remedies of such Grantor under, in connection with, or otherwise in respect of, such Collateral, including the completion and filing of the IP Assignment, (ii) require such Grantor to, and each Grantor hereby agrees that it will at its expense and upon request of the Agent forthwith, assemble all or part of the documents embodying such Collateral as directed by the Agent and make it available to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, at a place to be designated by the Agent that is reasonably convenient to both the Agent and such Grantor, (iii) occupy any premises owned or leased by such Grantor where documents embodying such Collateral or any part thereof are assembled for a reasonable period in order to effectuate the Agent's rights and remedies hereunder or under applicable law, without obligation to such Grantor in respect of such occupation, (iv) license such Collateral or any part thereof, and (v) without notice except as specified below, sell such Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any of the Agent's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and upon such other terms as the Agent may deem commercially reasonable. Each Grantor agrees that at least ten days' notice to such Grantor of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale is to be made shall constitute reasonable notification. The Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of the Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. The Agent may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned.
 - All payments received by any defaulting Grantor under or in connection with any of such Collateral shall be received in trust for the benefit of the Secured Parties, shall be segregated from other funds of such Grantor and shall be immediately paid over to the Agent. for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement).
 - All payments made under or in connection with or otherwise in respect of the Collateral of any defaulting Grantor, and all cash proceeds received by the Agent in respect of any sale of, collection from, or other realization upon all or any part of such Collateral may, in the discretion of the Agent, be held by the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, as

Name NB HEADWAY IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

collateral for, and then or at any time thereafter applied (after payment of any amounts payable to the Agent pursuant to Section 12 hereof) for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties against all or any part of the Secured Obligations, in such order set forth in Section 10.5 of the Credit Agreement. Any sale or other disposition of the Collateral and the possession thereof by the Agent shall be in compliance with all provisions of applicable law (including applicable provisions of the UCC).

12. Indemnity and Expenses.

- (a) Each Grantor agrees to indemnify each of the Secured Parties from and against any and all claims, losses and liabilities growing out of or resulting from this Agreement that are incurred thereby (including without limitation enforcement of this Agreement), except claims, losses or liabilities directly resulting from such Secured Party's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- (b) Each Grantor will upon demand pay to the Agent the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees and disbursements of its counsel and of any experts and agents, that the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, may incur in connection with (i) the administration of this Agreement, (ii) the custody, preservation, use or operation of, or the sale of, collection from or other realization upon, any of the Collateral, (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Secured Parties, or (iv) the failure by any Grantor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.
- 13. <u>Absolute Rights and Obligations</u>. All rights of the Secured Parties in the Security Interests granted hereunder, and each of the Secured Obligations, shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of:
 - (a) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Secured Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to departure from, the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, including, but not limited to, (i) an increase or decrease in the Secured Obligations and (ii) an amendment of any Loan Document to permit the Agent or the Lenders or any one or more of them to extend further or additional credit to the Borrower in any form including credit by way of loan, purchase of assets, guarantee or otherwise, which credit shall thereupon be and become subject to the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents as a Secured Obligation;
 - (b) any taking and holding of collateral or guarantees (including without limitation any collateral pledged as security for the Secured Obligations under the other Security Instruments) for all or any of the Secured Obligations; or any amendment, alteration, exchange, substitution, transfer, enforcement, waiver, subordination, termination or release of any such collateral or guarantees, or any non-perfection of any such collateral, or any consent to departure from any such guaranty;

Name: NB HEADWAY IP SECURITY AGREEMENT Doc No. 175286-10

- (c) any manner of application of collateral, or proceeds thereof, securing payment or enforcement of all or any of the Secured Obligations, or the manner of sale of any such collateral;
- (d) any consent by the Secured Parties to the change, restructure or termination of the corporate structure or existence of the Borrower or any Grantor and any corresponding restructure of the Secured Obligations, or any other restructure or refinancing of the Secured Obligations or any portion thereof;
- (e) any modification, compromise, settlement or release by the Secured Parties, by operation of law or otherwise, collection or other liquidation of the Secured Obligations or the liability of the Borrower, any Grantor or any Guarantor or of any collateral for the Secured Obligation (including without limitation any collateral pledged as security for the Secured Obligations under the other Security Instruments), in whole or in part, and any refusal of payment by the Agent or any Lender in whole or in part, from any obligor or Guarantor in connection with any of the Secured Obligations, whether or not with notice to, or further assent by, or any reservation of rights against, any Grantor; or
- (f) any other circumstance (including without limitation any statute of limitations) that might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, the Borrower, any Guarantor or a Grantor.

The granting of a Security Interest in the Collateral shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time any payment of any of the Secured Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be returned by any Secured Party, upon the insolvency, bankruptcy or reorganization of the Borrower or any Grantor or otherwise, all as though such payment had not been made.

- 14. <u>Waiver</u>. Each Grantor hereby waives promptness, diligence, notice of acceptance and any other notice with respect to any of the Secured Obligations and this Agreement and any requirement that the Secured Parties protect, secure, perfect or insure any Security Interest or any Collateral subject thereto or exhaust any right or take any action against any Grantor or any other Person (including without limitation any Guarantor) or any collateral securing payment of the Secured Obligations (including without limitation any collateral pledged as security for the Secured Obligations under the other Security Instruments).
- 15. <u>Subrogation</u>. Prior to termination of this Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Section 17(c) hereof, no Grantor will exercise any rights that it may acquire by way of subrogation under this Agreement. If an amount shall be paid to such Grantor on account of such subrogation rights at any time prior to termination of this Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Section 17(c) hereof, such amount shall be held in trust for the benefit of the Secured Parties and shall forthwith be paid to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to be credited and applied upon the Secured Obligations, whether matured or unmatured, in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and the Guaranty.

11

Name: NB HEADWAY IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

16. Amendments, Etc.

- (a) Except as provided in subsection (b) of this <u>Section 16</u> no amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement nor consent to any departure by any Grantor therefrom shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Agent, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.
- (b) Upon the execution and delivery by any Person of a supplement to this Agreement, which such supplement shall be in the form of Exhibit B hereto, pursuant to which such Person agrees to become a party hereto (each an "Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement"), (i) such Person or entity shall be referred to as an "Additional Grantor" and shall be and become a Grantor and each reference in this Agreement to "Grantor" shall also mean and be a reference to such Additional Grantor, and (ii) the schedules attached to each Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement shall be incorporated into and become a part of and supplement Schedules I and II hereto, and the Agent may attach such supplements to such Schedules, and each reference to such Schedules shall mean and be a reference to such Schedules as supplemented pursuant hereto.
- (c) Any person that executes an Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement shall also execute and deliver such financing statements and all further instruments and documents and take all further action that may be necessary or desirable or that the Agent may reasonably request in order to perfect and protect any Security Interest purported to be granted thereby.

17. <u>Continuing Security Interest; Assignments Under the Credit Agreement; Release of Collateral.</u>

shall (i) remain in full force and effect until terminated in accordance with the provisions of Section 17(c) hereof, (ii) be binding upon each Grantor, its successors and assigns, provided, however, subject to Section 9.7 of the Credit Agreement, no Grantor shall make any assignment hereof without the prior consent of the Agent, and (iii) inure, together with the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties hereunder, to the benefit of the Secured Parties and their respective successors, transferees and assigns. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (iii), any Lender may assign to one or more Persons, or grant to one or more Persons participations in or to, all or any part of its rights and obligations under the Credit Agreement (to the extent permitted by the Credit Agreement); and to the extent of any such assignment or participation such other Person shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to such Lender herein or otherwise, subject however, to the provisions of the Credit Agreement, including Article XI thereof (concerning the Agent) and Section 12.1 thereof concerning assignments and participations.

Name NB HEADWAY IP SECURITY AGREEMENT Doc No. 175286.10

- (b) Except as permitted by the Credit Agreement, no Grantor shall sell, lease, transfer or otherwise dispose of any item of Collateral during the term of this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Agent to such sale, lease, transfer or other disposition.
- (c) On the Collateral Termination Date, the Collateral shall be automatically released from the Liens created hereby, all rights to the Collateral shall automatically revert to the Grantors, and this Agreement and all obligations of the Grantors hereunder shall terminate without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party. Upon such termination of this Agreement, the Agent shall reassign and redeliver such Collateral then held by or for the Agent and the Lenders and execute and deliver to each Grantor such documents as it shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.
- 18. Additional Collateral. If any Grantor shall acquire or hold any additional Trademarks not listed on Schedules I or II hereto which are required to be subject to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement pursuant to the terms of Article IV, Section 8.19 or any other provision of the Credit Agreement (any such Trademarks being referred to herein as the "Additional Collateral"), such Grantor shall deliver to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders (i) a revised Schedule I or II hereto, as applicable, reflecting the ownership and pledge of such Additional Collateral and (ii) an Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement in the form of Exhibit B hereto with respect to such Additional Collateral duly completed and signed by such Grantor. Each Grantor shall comply with the requirements of this Section 18 concurrently with the acquisition of any such Additional Collateral within the time period specified in Article IV of the Credit Agreement.
- 19. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms used herein shall be defined in accordance with the appropriate definitions appearing in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in New York, and such definitions are hereby incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.
- 20. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with the Credit Agreement, the Guaranty Agreement and other Loan Documents, constitutes and expresses the entire understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, inducements, commitments or conditions, express or implied, oral or written, except as herein contained. The express terms hereof control and supersede any course of performance or usage of the trade inconsistent with any of the terms hereof. Neither this Agreement nor any portion or provision hereof may be changed, altered, modified, supplemented, discharged, canceled, terminated, or amended orally or in any manner other than by an agreement, in writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 21. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each Grantor agrees at its own expense to do such further acts and things, and to execute and deliver such additional conveyances, assignments, financing statements, agreements and instruments, as the Agent may at any time reasonably request in connection with the administration or enforcement of this Agreement or related to the Collateral or any part thereof or in order better to assure and confirm unto the Agent its rights, powers and

Name: NB HEADWAY IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

remedies for the benefit of the Secured Parties hereunder. Each Grantor hereby consents and agrees that the issuers of or obligors in respect of the Collateral shall be entitled to accept the provisions hereof as conclusive evidence of the right of the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, to exercise its rights hereunder with respect to the Collateral, notwithstanding any other notice or direction to the contrary heretofore or hereafter given by any Grantor or any other Person to any of such issuers or obligors.

- 22. <u>Binding Agreement: Assignment</u>. This Agreement, and the terms, covenants and conditions hereof, shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and to their respective successors and assigns, except that no Grantor shall be permitted to assign this Agreement or any interest herein or in the Collateral, or any part thereof, or otherwise pledge, encumber or grant any option with respect to the Collateral, or any part thereof, or any cash or property held by the Agent as Collateral under this Agreement. All references herein to the Agent shall include any successor thereof, each Lender and any other obligees from time to time of the Obligations.
- 23. <u>Swap Agreements</u>. All obligations of the Borrower under Swap Agreements to which any Lender or its affiliates are a party shall be deemed to be Secured Obligations secured hereby, and each Lender or affiliate of a Lender party to any such Swap Agreement shall be deemed to be a Secured Party hereunder.
- 24. <u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Agreement is or shall become illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, all other terms and provisions of this Agreement shall remain legal, valid and enforceable in such jurisdiction and such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision shall be legal, valid and enforceable in any other jurisdiction.
- 25. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 26. <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement and all obligations of each Grantor hereunder shall terminate on the Collateral Termination Date, at which time the Liens and rights granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties hereunder shall automatically terminate and no longer be in effect, and the Collateral shall automatically be released from the Liens created hereby. Upon such termination of this Agreement, the Agent shall, at the sole expense of the Grantors, reassign and redeliver to each applicable Grantor such Collateral then held by or for the Agent and execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request and take such further actions as may be necessary to effect the same and as shall be reasonably acceptable to the Agent.
- 27. Remedies Cumulative. All remedies hereunder are cumulative and are not exclusive of any other rights and remedies of the Agent provided by law or under the Credit Agreement, the other Loan Documents, or other applicable agreements or instruments. The making of the Loans to, and issuing of Letters of Credits for the benefit of, the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement shall be conclusively presumed to have been made or extended, respectively, in reliance upon the each Grantor's grant of a Security Interest in the Collateral pursuant to the terms hereof.

Name, NB HEADWAY, IP SECURITY AGREEMENT Doc No: 175286,10

28. Notices. Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be given, (a) with respect to each Pledgor, at the address of the Borrower indicated in Section 12.2 of the Credit Agreement and (b) with respect to the Agent or a Lender, at the Agent's address indicated in Section 12.2 of the Credit Agreement. All such notices shall be given and shall be effective as provided in Section 12.2 of the Credit Agreement.

29. Governing Law; Venue; Waiver of Jury Trial.

- (a) THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS EXECUTED, AND TO BE FULLY PERFORMED, IN SUCH STATE NOTWITHSTANDING ITS EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OUTSIDE SUCH STATE.
- (b) EACH GRANTOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND IRREVOCABLY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREIN MAY BE INSTITUTED IN ANY STATE OR FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW YORK, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND, BY THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS AGREEMENT, EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF THE VENUE IN, OR TO THE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION OVER IT AND ITS PROPERTY BY ANY SUCH COURT IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING, AND IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS GENERALLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY SUCH COURT IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING.
- (c) EACH GRANTOR AGREES THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS MAY BE MADE BY PERSONAL SERVICE OF A COPY OF THE SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT OR OTHER LEGAL PROCESS IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING, OR BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL (POSTAGE PREPAID) TO THE ADDRESS OF THE BORROWER PROVIDED BY SECTION 12.2 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT, OR BY ANY OTHER METHOD OF SERVICE PROVIDED FOR UNDER THE APPLICABLE LAWS IN EFFECT IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- (d) NOTHING CONTAINED IN <u>SUBSECTIONS</u> (b) OR (c) HEREOF SHALL PRECLUDE ANY SECURED PARTY FROM BRINGING ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT IN THE COURTS OF ANY PLACE WHERE ANY GRANTOR OR ANY OF SUCH GRANTOR'S PROPERTY OR ASSETS MAY BE FOUND OR LOCATED. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY THE APPLICABLE LAWS OF ANY SUCH JURISDICTION, EACH GRANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY SUCH

Name: NB HEADWAY IP SECURITY AGREEMENT Doc No. 175286.10

COURT AND EXPRESSLY WAIVES, IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING, OBJECTION TO THE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION OVER IT AND ITS PROPERTY BY ANY SUCH OTHER COURT OR COURTS WHICH NOW OR HEREAFTER MAY BE AVAILABLE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW.

(e) IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING TO ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS OR REMEDIES UNDER OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR THAT MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOREGOING, EACH GRANTOR AND THE AGENT ON BEHALF OF THE SECURED PARTIES HEREBY AGREE, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY AND HEREBY WAIVE, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT SUCH PERSON MAY HAVE TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING.

[Signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Intellectual Property Security Agreement on the day and year first written above.

GRANTORS:

HEADWAY CORPORATE RESOURCES, INC.

By: _ (3a S. h	
Name:	Barry S. Roseman	
Title:	President and Chief Operating Officer	

WHITNEY PARTNERS, L.L.C. **HEADWAY CORPORATE STAFFING** SERVICES, INC. CERTIFIED TECHNICAL STAFFING, INC. CORPORATE STAFFING ALTERNATIVES, INC. **HEADWAY CORPORATE STAFFING** SERVICES OF NEW YORK, INC. HEADWAY PERSONNEL, INC. **HEADWAY CORPORATE STAFFING** SERVICES OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC. **HEADWAY CORPORATE STAFFING** SERVICES OF CONNECTICUT, INC. ASA PERSONNEL SERVICES, L.L.C. E.D.R. ASSOCIATES, INC. HCSS WEST, INC. HCSS HOLDINGS, INC. HCSS EAST, INC. CHENEY ASSOCIATES, L.L.C. By:

Barry S. Roseman

Treasurer

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE 1 OF 2

Name:

Title:

A(GE.	N	Γ :
----	-----	---	------------

NATIONSBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent for the Lenders

Name Susan Timmerman

Title. Senior Vice President

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE 2 OF 2

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 19th day of March, 1998, personally appeared Susan Timmerman to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the Senior Vice President of NationsBank, N.A., a national banking association, and that foregoing instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said national banking association by authority of its Board of Directors, and said Senior Vice President acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said national banking association.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

JEFFREY B. KOLODNY
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02KO5082517
Qualified in New York County 1999
Commission Expires July 28, _____

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 19th day of March, 1998, personally appeared BARRY ROSEMAN to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the President of Headway Corporate Resources, a Delaware corporation, and that foregoing instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said Barry Roseman acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 19th day of March, 1998, personally appeared BARRY ROSEMAN to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Treasurer of Whitney Partners, L.L.C., Headway Corporate Staffing Services, Inc., Certified Technical Staffing, Inc., Corporate Staffing Alternatives, Inc., Headway Corporate Staffing Services of New York, Inc., Headway Personnel, Inc., Headway Corporate Staffing Services of Connecticut, Inc., ASA Personnel Services, L.L.C., E.D.R. Associates, Inc., HCSS West, Inc., HCSS Holdings, Inc., HCSS East, Inc. and Cheney Associates, L.L.C. and that foregoing instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation or limited liability company, as applicable, by authority of its Board of Directors or Member(s), and said Barry Roseman acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation or limited liability company.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

JEFFREY B. KOLODNY
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02KO5082517
Qualified in New York County 1999
Commission Expires July 28, _______

SCHEDULE I

(page 1 of 5)

Domestic Trademarks Owned By Headway Corporate Resources, Inc.

Attached Hereto

165416.1

(page 2 of 5)

The United States of America

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION PRINCIPAL REGISTER

The Mark shown in this certificate has been registered in the United States
Patent and Trademark Office to the named registrant.

The records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office show that an application for registration of the Mark shown in this Certificate was filed in the Office, that the application was examined and determined to be in compliance with the requirements of the law and with the regulations prescribed by the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and that the Applicant is entitled to registration of the Mark under the Trademark Act of 1946, as Amended.

A copy of the Mark and pertinent data from the application are a part of this certificate.

This registration shall remain in force for TEN (10) years, unless terminated earlier as provided by law, and subject to compliance with the provisions of Section 8 of the Trademark Act of 1946, as Amended.



Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

una Tohman

(page 3 of 5)

Int. Cl.: 35

Prior U.S. Cls.: 100, 101, and 102

Reg. No. 2,129,459

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Registered Jan. 13, 1998

SERVICE MARK PRINCIPAL REGISTER

HEADWAY

HEADWAY CORPORATE RESOURCES, INC. (NEVADA CORPORATION)

\$50 THIRD AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10022

FOR: PERSONNEL AND HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION; TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT JOB PLACEMENT; AND EMPLOYMENT COUNSEL

ING AND RECRUITING, IN CLASS 35 (U.S. CLS. 100, 101 AND 102).

FIRST USE 10-23-1996; IN COMMERCE 10-23-1996.

SN 75-103,967, FILED 5-14-1996.

DEBORAH LOBO, EXAMINING ATTORNEY

(page 4 of 5)

Foreign Trademarks Owned By Whitney Partners, L.L.C. (formerly Whitney Partners, Inc.)

Attached Hereto

165416.2

(page 5 of 5)

WHITNEY PARTNERS, INC. (8049) ACTIVE TRADEMARK REPORT

DATE: 05/03/26 TIME: 10:31:11

						u en en en	
ZANCZ							
THE MITTHEY GROUP	16043c	16/11/4	7 1554177		10/11/46	RESTRICES	43543794
)5 - PERSCHNEL 4 RECRUITMEN	i 4 zwioneki ajimo	EBAVICE:			,,	~~	4349 6 006
CESANA							
THE WESTWEY SROUP	X397G1/25X2	10/10/4:	1,158,904	10/10/29	10/10/99	RESIETERES	43553322
за - веластиет наплетият с							
• 1							
SCALX							
THE WATTASY GROUP	25515C/19	21/04/89	00573269	01/12/52	11/02/99	REGISTERED	43538120
ia exirculta avituada . et	9vIC2						
•							
257%							
THE MILITHEY STOUP	98532/87	05/02/17	2286175	64/20/90	69/30/20	registered	43\$67 <i>3</i> 20
26 - PRINTED HATTER							
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
SOUTH KOREA							
THE WHITTHY GROUP	3725/1989	10/11/19	19342	31/15/91	31/12/31	CERTERIES CERTS	43550KR0
111 - EXCEUTIVE RECRUTING SET	177.625						
<u>57419</u>							
THE WAITNEY GROUP	01525452/3		64825462/3	12/05/91	10/19/99	スとうこうてきたらつ	42551255
33 - PERSONNEL & RECRUITIZNT	e Endromana Yazaca	SEXVICES					
#TTZER LAND							
THE WHITTEN GROUP	7653	1011111	377415				
16 - 309LICATIONS RELATING TO				10/16/29	16/14/69	RZGISTEREI	(2358280
10 - 302020000 20001000 1	exwister straits	40 S\$KI1C#3	•				
IATAN					-		
THE WHITHEY OROUP	(74) (7101	20/10/49	41921	11/10/46	1:/20/20	RIGISTERED	414649010
12 · EXECUTIVE RESAUTTENC SER		*******			14/34/40	240121720	43223153
59219295							
THE WHITNEY GROUP	156406	21/23/25	1<1530	11/21/42	11/51/63	2842674220	1.666-00
16 - PUBLICATIONS OF ALL KINDS	- ·	Ç					
ERVICES							
micio kimada							
INS WHITMEY GROUP	1438545	09/03/91	1433545	11/15/91	63/03/97	CSSETTE COS	43554020
35 - STAFF RECEDITIONS SERVICE	- *						17574000

SCHEDULE II

License Agreements

None

165417.2

** TOTAL PAGE.10 **

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND LICENSES

THI	IS ASSIGNMEN	T OF TRADEN	MARKS AN	D LICENSI	ES (this "Ag	reement") is made
as of this _	day of	, by H	EADWAY	CORPORA	TE RESO	URCES, INC. a
	orporation (the "Bo					
THE BORI	ROWER (each a	"Grantor" and to	gether with	the Borrowe	er, the "Grai	ntors") in favor of
NATIONS	BANK, NATIO	NAL ASSOCIA	ATION, a n	ational banki	ing associati	on organized and
existing und	der the laws of th	e United States	s, as Agent (the "Agent") for each o	f the lenders (the
"Lenders" ar	nd collectively with	the Agent, the	"Secured Par	rties") now o	r hereafter p	arty to the Credit
Agreement ((as defined below)	All capitalized	terms used b	ut not other	wise defined	herein shall have
the respectiv	ve meanings assig	ned thereto in the	he Credit A	greement.		

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Secured Parties have agreed to provide to the Borrower a certain revolving credit facility with a letter of credit sublimit pursuant to the Credit Agreement dated as of March 19, 1998 among the Borrower, the Agent and the Lenders (as from time to time amended, revised, modified, supplemented, or amended and restated the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, each of the Grantors other than the Borrower is, directly or indirectly, a wholly-owned Subsidiary of the Borrower; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor other than the Borrower has entered into that certain Guaranty Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Guaranty") pursuant to which it has jointly and severally guaranteed payment and performance of the Borrower's Obligations under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "IP Security Agreement") dated as of March 19, 1998 pursuant to which each Grantor has granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders a security interest in the Trademarks and Licenses defined below in order to secured its obligations under the Guaranty Agreement; and

WHEREAS, at least one Grantor (a) has adopted and used and is using each of the trademarks and service marks (the "Trademarks") identified on Annex I hereto, and is the owner of the registrations of and pending registration applications for such Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office identified on Annex I hereto and (b) is a party to and has rights under the licenses and license agreements listed on Annex II hereto (the "Licenses" and together with the Trademarks the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties desires to acquire the Trademarks and the Licenses and the registrations thereof and registration applications therefor, as applicable, in connection with the exercise of its remedies after the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Credit Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each Grantor does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the Agent all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Licenses together with (i) the registrations of and registration applications therefor, as applicable, (ii) the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Trademarks and the registrations thereof, (iii) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Trademarks or the registrations thereof or such associated goodwill, and (iv) all rights of each Grantor to enforce all Licenses.

Each Grantor hereby grants to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, and notice is hereby given that each Grantor has granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Agent, a first priority security interest in the Collateral to secure the payment and performance in full of all of the obligations of each Grantor under the Guaranty Agreement.

This Assignment is intended to and shall take effect as a sealed instrument at such time as the Agent shall complete this instrument by signing its acceptance of this Assignment below.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Assignment of Trademarks and Licenses on the day and year first written above.

GRANTORS:		

HEADWAY CORPORATE RESOURCES, INC.				
By:				
By:Name:				
Title:				
WHITNEY PARTNERS, L.L.C.				
HEADWAY CORPORATE STAFFING				
SERVICES, INC.				
CERTIFIED TECHNICAL STAFFING, INC.				
CORPORATE STAFFING ALTERNATIVES, INC.				
HEADWAY CORPORATE STAFFING				
SERVICES OF NEW YORK, INC.				
HEADWAY PERSONNEL, INC.				
HEADWAY CORPORATE STAFFING				
SERVICES OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC.				
HEADWAY CORPORATE STAFFING				
SERVICES OF CONNECTICUT, INC.				
ASA PERSONNEL SERVICES, L.L.C.				
E.D.R. ASSOCIATES, INC.				
HCSS WEST, INC.				
HCSS HOLDINGS, INC.				
HCSS EAST, INC.				
CHENEY ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.				
Ву:				
Name:				

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES SIGNATURE PAGE 1 OF 2

The foregoing assignment of the Trademarks and Licenses and the registrations thereof an	ıd
registration applications therefor by the Assignee and the Agent is hereby accepted as of the da	ıу
of March, 1998.	

NATIONSBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent for the Lenders

Name: Susan Timmerman
Title: Senior Vice President

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES SIGNATURE PAGE 2 OF 2

STATE OF)
COLDUMY OF) ss.
COUNTY OF)
	Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this day
of, 1998, personally appe	ared to eing by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the
corporation and t	_ of, a hat the foregoing instrument was signed and sealed on behalf
of said corporation by aut	hority of its Board of Directors, and said
said corporation.	acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of
•	
	Notary Public
	My commission expires:
	may commission enpires.
STATE OF)
OOV DIENT OF) ss.
COUNTY OF	
of, 1998, personally apper being by me duly sworn, deposes and N.A., a national banking association behalf of said national banking associati	Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this day eared Susan Timmerman to me known personally, and who, I says that she is the Senior Vice President of NationsBank, and that the foregoing instrument was signed and sealed on on by authority of its Board of Directors, and said Senior Vice ent to be the free act and deed of said corporation.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires:

ANNEX I

Trademark Registrations

Trademark

United States Patent

or

and Trademark Office

Service Mark

Registration No.

Registration Date

[List chronologically in ascending numerical order]

Trademark Pending Applications

Trademark

United States Patent

or

and Trademark Office

Service Mark

Serial No.

Filing Date

[List chronologically in ascending numerical order]

ANNEX II

Licenses

EXHIBIT B

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

TH	IS INTELL	ECTUAL	PROPERTY	Y SECURI	TY AGRE	EEMENT	SUPPL	EMEN	lΤ
(this "Sup	pplement"),	dated as	of		199 is	made	by and	between	en
			,				"Granto	• •	
NATIONS	BANK, NAT	TIONAL A	ASSOCIATIO	ON, a nation	nal bankin	g associat	ion orgai	nized ar	nd
existing un	der the laws	of the Unit	ed States, as	Agent (the	"Agent"),	for each o	of the len	ders (t	he
"Lenders")	now or here	eafter part	y to the Credi	it Agreemer	nt dated as	of March	ı 19, 199	8 amor	ng
capitalized	terms used	but not o	way Corporate otherwise defined in the contract of the contrac	ined herein	shall hav	e the res	pective 1	•	

WHEREAS, the Grantor is required under the terms of the Credit Agreement and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 19, 1998 by the Grantor and certain affiliates of the Grantor in favor of the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") to cause certain intellectual property owned by it and listed on Schedules I and II to this Supplement (the "Additional Collateral") to become subject to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, a material part of the consideration given in connection with and as an inducement to the execution and delivery of the Credit Agreement by the Secured Parties was the obligation of the Grantor to grant a security interest in the assets described herein to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders, whether then owned and not required to be subject to a pledge or subsequently acquired or created; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Parties have required the Grantor to grant to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders a security interest in the Additional Collateral in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Grantor hereby agrees as follows with the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders:

- 1. The Grantor hereby affirms and acknowledges the grant of security interest in the Additional Collateral contained in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and hereby grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders a first priority lien and security interest in the Additional Collateral listed on Schedules Land II and all proceeds thereof.
- 2. The Grantor hereby acknowledges, agrees and confirms that, by its execution of this Supplement, the Additional Collateral constitute "Collateral" under and is subject to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement. Each of the representations and warranties with respect to Collateral contained in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement is hereby made by the Grantor with respect to the Additional Collateral. Revised Schedules I and II to the Intellectual

Name: Title:

RECORDED: 09/11/1998